

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, in her official capacity as
Director, South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF 238 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
Counsel of Record
JAMIE YOOD
NITISHA BARONIA
ANN E. HIMES
MEGHAN G. HOLLOWAY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
christopher.babbitt@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THROUGH SECTION 1396a(a)(23), CONGRESS UNAMBIGUOUSLY CONFERRED ON MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE ONE’S OWN QUALIFIED PROVIDER.....	4
II. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT IS COMPATIBLE WITH CONGRESS’S OTHER ENFORCEMENT MECHANISMS.....	11
III. THE FREE-CHOICE-OF-PROVIDER PROVISION IS NECESSARY FOR BENEFICIARY HEALTH AND WELLBEING.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	5, 12
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Golden State Transit Corporation v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	12
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	2, 4-6
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	2-6, 10-12
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Association v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	15
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	14
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , No. 09-958 (U.S.).....	16
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , No. 21-806 (U.S.)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1983	1-4, 10-14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1316.....	12
§ 1320a-2	3, 13-15
§ 1395a.....	5
§ 1396.....	12
§ 1396a.....	1-3, 5, 6, 10-12, 16
§ 1396c	12
§ 1396n.....	9, 10
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286.....	8
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, §299E, 86 Stat. 1329	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2174, 95 Stat. 357.....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
111 Cong. Rec. 15,791 (1965)	6, 8
113 Cong. Rec. 21,109 (1967)	8
114 Cong. Rec. 19,237 (1968)	9
122 Cong. Rec. 30,922 (1976)	9
139 Cong. Rec. S3189 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1993)	11, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 90-544 (1967)	8, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994)	14
<i>President’s Proposals for Revision in the Social Security System: Hearings on H.R. 5710 Before the House Committee on Ways & Means, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	7, 9
S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967)	8
<i>Social Security Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 12080 Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gomez, Ivette, et al., <i>Medicaid Coverage for Women</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Feb. 17, 2022), https://www.kff.org/womens- health-policy/issue-brief/medicaid- coverage-for-women	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hasstedt, Kinsey & Adam Sonfield, <i>At It Again: Texas Continues to Undercut Access to Reproductive Health Care, Health Affairs Forefront</i> (July 18, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/5dvcxue2	18
HHS Office of Disease Prevention & Health Promotion, <i>Get your Well-Woman Visit Every Year</i> , https://odphp.health.gov/myhealthfinder/healthy-living/sexual-health/get-your-well-woman-visit-every-year (visited Mar. 12, 2025)	17
Ison, Mark A., <i>Two Wrongs Don't Make a Right: Medicaid, Section 1983 and the Cost of an Enforceable Right to Health Care</i> , 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1479 (2003)	16
Katch, Hannah, et al., <i>Medicaid Works for Women—But Proposed Cuts Would Have Harsh, Disproportionate Impact</i> , Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (May 11, 2017), https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/5-11-17health.pdf	18
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	15
Stevenson, Amanda J., et al., <i>Effect of Removal of Planned Parenthood from the Texas Women's Health Program</i> , 374 N. Engl. J. Med. 853 (2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Texas Health & Human Services Commission, <i>Final Report of the Former Texas Women’s Health Program: Fiscal Year 2015 Savings and Performance</i> (Mar. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/rfxkjdyr)	18
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to Congress: Savings Available by Contracting for Medicaid Supplies and Services</i> (July 6, 1978), https://www.gao.gov/assets/hrd-78-60.pdf	9
U.S. Women’s Health Insurance Coverage <i>Data</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, https://tinyurl.com/mv9ntcya (visited Mar. 12, 2025)	17
